

ITEM NO.7

LOK ADALAT NO.2

SECTION XIV

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT
HELD AT NEW DELHI

[Organised by National Legal Services Authority and
Supreme Court Legal Services Committee
UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITIES ACT, 1987]

PROCEEDINGS OF
Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.10074/2013

MOHD. TAHIR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH KUMAR

& ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 23RD NOVEMBER, 2013

PRESENT :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.
For M/s. Equity Lex Associates, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ravi Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

A W A R D

The dispute between the parties having been referred for determination to the Lok Adalat and the parties having settled the matter, the following award is passed in terms of the settlement:

1. The parties are represented through their respective counsel.
2. The Tribunal awarded a sum of ` 5,25,000/-

with interest to the claimant, the claimant did

SLP(C) NO. 10074/2013

not file any appeal. The High Court gave a further sum of ` 2,604/-.

3. The parties agree that the Insurance Company will pay to the claimant a further sum of

` 50,000/- (lumpsum) towards costs.

4. In view of the above settlement between the parties, the matter may be placed before Court for formal disposal.
5. The parties are informed that the court fee, if any, paid by any of them shall be refunded.

PETITIONER

RESPONDENTS

J.
[FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA]
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT

J.
[A.K. PATNAIK]
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT